## **CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS**

3191 Katella Avenue Los Alamitos, CA 90720

## **NOTICE OF EXEMPTION**

10.	P.O. Box 238 Santa Ana, CA 92702	-ublic Services Division
CC:	Office of Planning and 1400 Tenth Street, Roc Sacramento, CA 9581	om 121
PROJECT TITLE:		Proposition 68 Grant - Laurel Park Tennis Court
LOCATION:		Laurel Park 10862 Bloomfield Avenue, Los Alamitos, CA 90720
APPLICANT:		City of Los Alamitos 3191 Katella Avenue Los Alamitos, CA 90720
LEAD AGENCY:		City of Los Alamitos - 3191 Katella Ave., Los Alamitos, CA 90720
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:		Laurel Park Tennis Courts Project – includes re-surfacing of the tennis courts and converting one tennis courts into four permanent pickleball courts, replace mesh fencing, and new benches and trash receptacles, APN 241-241-34 & 35. (City Initiated).
EXEMPT STATUS (CHECK ONE)  Statutory Exemption Section: Ministerial (Section 15073) Declared Emergency Project (Section 15071 (a)) Emergency Project (Section 15071 (b) and (c))  X Categorical Exemption X Class: 1 Section 15301		
Enviror (Existin convert benche necess	nmental Quality Act (CE ig Facilities) exemption ting one tennis court int is and trash receptacles ary public services and	ATION: The proposed use is exempt from the provisions of the California QA) pursuant to Section 15301, the proposed project is exempt under the Class 1 since the proposed project involves the re-surfacing of existing tennis courts and to four permanent pickleball courts. Further, it will replace existing mesh fencing, in a manner that includes no expansion of the footprint beyond the existing area. All facilities are already available to the proposed project site, and approval of the ult in significant adverse effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

CONTACT PERSON: Ron Noda, Development Services Director, 562-431-3538, x500

Ron Noda, Development Services Director Development Services Department City of Los Alamitos

Date